



---

# MEMORANDUM

---

Date: April 15, 2019

To: The Honorable Chairman and Members  
Pima County Board of Supervisors

From: C.H. Huckelberry  
County Administrator

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be "CHH", is written over the printed name "C.H. Huckelberry".

Re: **County Response to the Goldwater Institute's Appeal of Arizona Superior Court Regarding the Procurement of Architectural and Construction Services Related to World View**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

1. The standard of review is de novo; there are no factual findings to defer to. .5

2. This case is moot. ....5

    A. There is no meaningful relief available for Taxpayers at this point; it would be highly improper for the County to pay Swaim and Barker for work that they donated to the World-View-retention effort when they were not under contract with the County, or to deprive taxpayers of the surviving warranty and indemnity protections under the Architect and CMAR Contracts..... 7

    B. If this Court were to find that Pima County violated Title 34 or the County’s own procurement code, its ruling, in order to have any application beyond the specific facts in this case, would have to be so broad that it would read § 34-606 and Pima County Code § 11.12.060 entirely out of existence. .... 9

3. Taxpayers lack standing both because the Legislature has enacted a “complete and valid” remedy for Title 34, Chapter 6 procurement violations and because Taxpayers cannot show a plausible tie between the relief they seek and their equitable interest in public money. ....11

    A. The Legislature’s provision of a complete and valid remedy at the same time it created Chapter 6 precludes taxpayer suits. .... 12

    B. Even were § 34-613’s remedy incomplete, Taxpayers would still lack standing because they cannot plausibly show that the relief they request would vindicate their equitable interest in taxpayer funds..... 17

    C. Taxpayers cannot separately sue under the Pima County Code. ....21

Conclusion .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u><i>Achen-Gardner Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i></u>	14
173 Ariz. 48 (1992).....	
<u><i>ASH, Inc. v. Mesa Unified Sch. Dist. No. 4</i></u> ,	9
138 Ariz. 190 (App. 1983).....	
<u><i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i></u> ,	17
206 Ariz. 520 (2003).....	
<u><i>Connerly v. State Personnel Board</i></u> ,	17
112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 5 (2001).....	
<u><i>Henderson v. McCormick</i></u> ,	17
70 Ariz. 19 (1950).....	
<u><i>John C. Lincoln Hosp. &amp; Health Corp. v. Maricopa County</i></u> ,	5
208 Ariz. 532 (App. 2004).....	
<u><i>Rodgers v. Huckelberry</i></u> ,	18
243 Ariz. 427 (App. 2017).....	
<u><i>Secrist v. Diedrich</i></u> ,	13
6 Ariz. App. 102 (1967).....	
<u><i>Smith v. Graham Community College District</i></u> ,	13
123 Ariz. 431 (App. 1979).....	
<u><i>Valley Drive-In Theatre Corp. v. Superior Court</i></u> ,	12, 22
79 Ariz. 396 (1955).....	
<u><i>Wolfinger v. Cheche</i></u> ,	5
206 Ariz. 504 (App. 2003).....	

### Statutes

<u>A.R.S. § 11-251</u> .....	18
<u>A.R.S. § 34-101</u> .....	7, 8
<u>A.R.S. § 34-103</u> .....	19
<u>A.R.S. § 34-203</u> .....	13
<u>A.R.S. § 34-603</u> .....	19, 20
<u>A.R.S. § 34-606</u> .....	Passim
<u>A.R.S. § 34-608</u> .....	15

<u>A.R.S. § 34-610</u> .....	15, 16
<u>A.R.S. § 34-613</u> .....	Passim
<u>Title 34</u> .....	Passim
<u>Title 34, Chapter 2</u> .....	13
<u>Title 34, Chapter 6</u> .....	Passim

**Code**

<u>Pima County Code § 11.12.060</u> .....	6, 9, 21
<u>Pima County Code § 11.16.010(A)</u> .....	21

**Arizona Session Laws**

<u>2000 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 35</u> .....	12
<u>1985 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch 80, § 3</u> .....	13

**Other Authorities**

<u>Restatement (Third) of Suretyship &amp; Guaranty, § 1(1) (1996)</u> .....	15
--	----

**Secondary Sources**

<u>NBA 2018-19 Official Rulebook, Rule No. 12</u> .....	14
